

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD P. ROPER, Superintendent,
Potosi Correctional Center,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SIMMONS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

**BRIEF OF NEW YORK, IOWA, KANSAS, MARYLAND,
MINNESOTA, NEW MEXICO, OREGON, AND WEST VIRGINIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ELIOT SPITZER

*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN*

Solicitor General

DANIEL SMIRLOCK

Deputy Solicitor General

JEAN LIN

JULIE LOUGHRAN

Assistant Solicitors General

120 Broadway

New York, NY 10271

(212) 416-8016

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

HARDY MYERS
*Attorney General of the
State of Oregon*
1162 Court St. N.E.
Salem, OR 97301
(503) 378-4402

DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.
*Attorney General of the
State of West Virginia*
State Capitol, Room 26-E
Charleston, WV 25305
(304) 558-2021

PATRICIA A. MADRID
*Attorney General of the
State of New Mexico*
P.O. Drawer 1508
Sante Fe, NM 87504

THOMAS J. MILLER
*Attorney General of the
State of Iowa*
Hoover Bldg.
1305 E. Walnut
Des Moines, IA 50319
(515) 281-8373

PHILL KLINE
*Attorney General of the
State of Kansas*
120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Fl.
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
*Attorney General of the
State of Maryland*
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 576-6300

MIKE HATCH
*Attorney General of the
State of Minnesota*
State Capitol, Ste.102
St. Paul, MN 55155
(651) 296-6196

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table Of Cited Authorities	iii
Interest Of Amici Curiae	1
Summary Of Argument	2
Argument	3
An Enduring Legislative Consensus Has Emerged Against Executing Juvenile Offenders, Rendering These Executions Unconstitutional	3
I. The Legislative Consensus Against Executing Juvenile Offenders Is Widespread	6
A. Thirty-One Jurisdictions Plus the Federal Government Bar the Execution of Juvenile Offenders ..	6
B. Recent Enactments by the New York and Kansas Legislatures Reflect a Judgment By Those States Against Executing Juvenile Offenders	11
II. The Emergence of the Legislative Consensus Against Executing Juvenile Offenders Has Been Gradual and Consistent	15

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. A Simultaneous Trend Toward Tougher Treatment of Juvenile Offenders Confirms That the Choice to Bar Execution of Juvenile Offenders Is Deliberate And Considered	18
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1994)	17
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brennan v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	9, 17
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	5
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	12
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	4
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	4, 7
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 17 (1977)	13
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 176 Cal. Rptr. 521 (Cal. 1981)	21
<i>People v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 32 N.Y. 499 (1973)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. LaValle</i> , No. 71, 2004 N.Y. LEXIS 1575 (June 24, 2004) . .	14
<i>People v. Mower</i> , 280 A.D.2d 25 (3d Dept. 2001)	12
<i>Simmons v. Roper</i> , 112 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. 2003)	1
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Davolt</i> , 84 P.3d 456 (Ariz. 2004)	16
<i>State v. Furman</i> , 858 P.2d 1092 (Wash. 1993)	8
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES	
Federal Death Penalty Act of 1994	
18 U.S.C. § 3591(a)(2)(D)	8
Ala. Code § 12-15-34	9
Ala. Code § 12-15-34.1	9, 19
Ala. Code § 15-18-1	9
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 2, § 22(1)	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-501	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-601	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-603	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-605	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-615	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-10-101	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-27-318	10
Cal. Penal Code § 190.5	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 602	20
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 602b	19, 21
Act of May 2, 1901, § 6, 1901 Colo. Sess. Laws 155-56	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-406	20, 21
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.4-102	7-8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-2-518	19, 20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-120	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-127(a)	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-46a(h)	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 1010	9, 10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4209	9
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 985.225	9, 10
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 985.226	9, 19
Ga. Code Ann. § 15-11-28(b)(2)(A)	19
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-9-3	9, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Idaho Code § 18-4004	9, 10
Idaho Code § 20-508	9, 10
Idaho Code § 20-509	9, 19
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/5-130	20
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/5-125	19
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/5-805(1)	19
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-1(b)	8
Ind. Code Ann. § 31-30-1-4	19
Ind. Code Ann. § 31-30-3-4	21
Ind. Code Ann. § 31-30-3-5	20
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-3	8
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-3(b)(1)(A)	21
Iowa Code § 232.8	19
Kan. Gen. Stat. § 21-403 (1935)	15
Kan. Stat. § 21-3439 (1994)	14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4622 (1994)	14
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4622	8, 14, 21
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-1602(a)	21
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-1636	20, 21
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 640.040	9
La. Child. Code art. 305	8, 19
La. Child. Code art. 857	9, 19
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:30	9
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 2-202(b)(2)(i)	8
Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-8A-03	19
Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-8A-03(d)(1)	9, 20
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 119, § 74	19
Minn. Stat. § 260B.007(6)(b)	19
Minn. Stat. § 260B.101(2)	19
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-151	9, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-157	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-21	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.020.2	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-5-206	19, 20
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-5-206(2)	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-102	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-105.01	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-247	20
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 62B.330(3)	20
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 176.025	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 21-B:1	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 630:1(V)	7, 9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 630:5(XIII)(1987)	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:4A-26	20
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-18-15.2(A)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-2-20	20
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-2-3(H)	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-1604	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-2200	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-17	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-20-34	20
Act of May 3, 1963, ch. 994, sec. 1, § 1045(3), 1963 N.Y. Laws 3018	11
Act of May 2, 1967, ch. 791, sec. 10, § 125.30(b), 1967 N.Y. Laws 2131, 2138	12
Act of May 17, 1974, ch. 367, sec. 2, § 60.06, 1974 N.Y. Laws 1209	12
Act of May 17, 1974, ch. 367, sec. 5, § 125.27(1)(b), 1974 N.Y. Laws 1209	12
1995 N.Y. Law 1	13
1998 N.Y. Laws 3282	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
2003 N.Y. Laws, ch. 174	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 10.00(18)	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 30.00	20, 21
N.Y. Penal Law § 30.00(1)	19, 22
N.Y. Penal Law § 30.00(2)	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.05	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.27	8, 13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2152.10	19, 20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2152.12	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.02	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7306-1.1	9, 20
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7306-2.6	19
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.10	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.707	8, 19, 20
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.620	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1102	10
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6355	10, 20
R.I. Gen. Laws § 14-1-5	20
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20	10
S.C. Code Ann. § 20-7-6605	10, 20
S.C. Code Ann. § 20-7-7605	10, 20
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A, amended by 2004 Bill Text SD S.B. 182 (LEXIS)	8, 20
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-11-3.1	20
Tenn. Code Ann § 37-1-134	8, 20
Tex. Penal Code § 8.07(c)	9
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-206	10
Utah Code Ann. § 78-3a-502(3)	10
Utah Code Ann. § 78-3a-601	10, 20
Utah Code Ann. § 78-3a-602	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 33 § 5502	20
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 33 § 5505	20
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 33 § 5506	20
Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-269.1	20
Va. Code. Ann. § 18.2-10	9, 17
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.04.030	20
W. Va. Code Ann. § 49-5-10	20
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 938.183	20
2004 Wyo. Sess. Laws 29	8, 21
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 14-6-203	20, 21
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 14-6-237	21

Cited Authorities

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Bill Jacket, Act of May 17, 1974, 1974 Laws of New York, ch. 367, sec. 2, § 60.06, Office of Legislative Research, Feb. 1, 1974, “Capital Punishment: Can the Legislature Draft Constitutionally Acceptable Death Penalty Legislation”	12
1994 Kansas House Bill No. 2578	14
1994 Bill Tracking KS H.B. 2578 (LEXIS)	14
Floor Debate of the Assembly, 1995 Laws of New York, ch. 1, Bill No. 4843 (March 6, 1995)	13
New York State Legislative Annual 1995, Governor’s Approval Memorandum #1	13
2003 Bill Tracking NH S.B. 513 (LEXIS)	7
2004 Bill Text SD S.B. 182 (LEXIS)	8
James R. Acker, <i>When the Cheering Stopped: An Overview and Analysis of New York’s Death Penalty Legislation</i> , 17 Pace L. Rev. 41 (1996)	11, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jennifer A. Chin, Note: <i>Baby-Face Killers: A Cry for Uniform Treatment for Youths who Murder, from Trial to Sentencing</i> , 8 J.L. & Pol’y 287 (1999)	19
Patrick Griffon, National Center for Juvenile Justice, “National Overviews,” <i>State Juvenile Justice Profiles</i> , available at http://www.ncjj.org/stateprofiles/	19
Julian V. Roberts, <i>Public Opinion and Youth Justice</i> , 31 Crime & Just. 495 (2004)	18
Howard N. Snyder and Melissa Sickmund, United States Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Juvenile Offenders and Victims: 1999 National Report</i> (1999), available at http://www.ncjrs.org/html/ojjdp/nationalreport99/ (Sept. 1999)	18-19
Victor L. Streib, <i>Death Penalty for Juveniles</i> (1987)	9, 10
